

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
ALBERTO R. GONZALES, Attorney General
of the United States, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

O CENTRO ESPIRITA BENEFICIENTE
UNIAO DO VEGETAL, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE TORT CLAIMANTS' COMMITTEE,
*In Re Roman Catholic Archbishop
Of Portland In Oregon,
And Successors, A Corporation Sole,*
AND THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE
OF TORT LITIGANTS,
In Re Catholic Bishop Of Spokane
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER
PARTY URGING REVERSAL**

MARCI A. HAMILTON
Counsel of Record

36 Timber Knoll Drive
Washington Crossing, PA 18977
(215) 353-8984
(215) 493-1094 (fax)
hamilton02@aol.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE RELIGIOUS FREEDOM RESTORATION ACT VIOLATES THE SEPARATION OF POW- ERS.....	6
II. THE RELIGIOUS FREEDOM RESTORATION ACT IS BEYOND CONGRESS’S POWER.....	13
III. THE RELIGIOUS FREEDOM RESTORATION ACT VIOLATES THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.....	20
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	28
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	11
<i>Christians v. Crystal Evangelical Free Church (In re Young)</i> , 141 F.3d 854 (8th Cir. 1998)	3, 5, 27
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	11
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	12
<i>Close v. Glenwood Cemetery</i> , 107 U.S. 466 (1883)	11
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	22
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , No. 03-9877, 2005 U.S. LEXIS 4346 (U.S. May 31, 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2301 (2004)	29
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)....	6, 22, 23, 25
<i>Freedom Baptist Church v. Township of Middletown</i> , 204 F. Supp. 2d 857 (E.D. Pa. 2002)	4
<i>Gary S. v. Manchester School District</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 111 (D.N.H. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 374 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....	28
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , No. 03-1454, 2005 U.S. LEXIS 4656 (U.S. June 6, 2005)	9, 14, 16, 17
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Guam v. Guerrero</i> , 290 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2002).....	3, 5, 9
<i>Hodge v. Magic Valley Evangelical Free Church</i> , 220 B.R. 386 (D. Idaho 1998).....	4
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	11
<i>Jama v. United States</i> , 343 F. Supp. 2d 338 (D.N.J. 2004).....	4
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	16
<i>Kikumura v. Hurley</i> , 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001)	3, 9
<i>La Voz Radio de la Comunidad v. FCC</i> , 223 F.3d 313 (6th Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	27
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	11, 12
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	28
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	6, 7, 8, 10
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , No. 03- 1693, 545 U.S. ____ (2005), slip op. (U.S. June 27, 2005).....	26, 27
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	18, 19
<i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	5
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	12
<i>O’Bryan v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 349 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2003).....	3, 8
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....	28
<i>Olmstead v. L. C. by Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	5
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>R. A. V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	11
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	11, 14, 16
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	9
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	7, 28
<i>Southern Pacific Terminal Co. v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 219 U.S. 498 (1911).....	5
<i>Sutton v. Providence St. Joseph Med. Ctr.</i> , 192 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	8
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	28
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	16
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983)	20
<i>United States v. Hardman</i> , 297 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 323 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2003).....	15, 18
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	11, 20
<i>United States v. Ramon</i> , 86 F. Supp. 2d 665 (W.D. Tex. 2000).....	4
<i>United States v. Sandia</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (D.N.M. 1997), <i>aff’d</i> , 188 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>United States Nat’l Bank v. Independent Ins. Agents of Am.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	11
<i>Waguespack v. Rodriguez</i> , 220 B.R. 31 (W.D. La. 1998).....	4
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).	17, 18
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	7, 28
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb, <i>et seq.</i>	7, 20, 21
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc, <i>et seq.</i>	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e, <i>et seq.</i>	22
71 Pa. Const. Stat. Ann. 2406 (2004)	29
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 35/30 (2005)	29
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 41-1493 (2004).....	29
Conn. Gen Stat. Ann. § 52-571b (2004).....	29
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 761.05(4) (2005).....	29
Idaho Code § 73-403(2) (2004)	29
Mont. Code § 1.307 (2005).....	29
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 28-22-3 (2005).....	29
Okla. Stat. tit. 51, § 254 (Supp. 2004).....	29
R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-80.1-3 (2005)	29
Religious Liberty Protection Act of 1998, S. 2148, 21H.R. 4019, 105th Cong. (1998).....	21
S.C. Code Ann. § 1-32-45 (2004)	29
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 110.010 (2004)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Ala. Const. amend. 622.....	29
U.S. Const. art. V.....	9, 10
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 5.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I § 8, cl. 3.....	14
U.S. Const. art. I § 8, cl. 18.....	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
137 Cong. Rec. E2422 (daily ed. June 27, 1991) (statement of Rep. Stephen Solarz).....	25
139 Cong. Rec. H2359 (daily ed. May 11, 1993) (statement of Rep. Nadler).....	25
139 Cong. Rec. H2361 (daily ed. May 11, 1993) (statement of Rep. Hoyer).....	25
139 Cong. Rec. S14464 (daily ed. October 27, 1993) (statement of Sen. Coats).....	25
139 Cong. Rec. H2360 (daily ed. May 11, 1993) (statement of Rep. Schumer).....	25
Edward J. W. Blatnik, Note, <i>No RFRAF Allowed: The Status of the Religious Freedom Restoration Act’s Federal Application in the Wake of <u>Boerne v. Flores</u></i> , 98 Colum. L. Rev. 1410 (1998).....	10
Christopher L. Eisgruber & Lawrence G. Sager, <i>The Vulnerability of Conscience: The Constitu- tional Basis for Protecting Religious Conduct</i> , 61 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1245 (1994).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Eugene Gressman, Symposium, <i>RFRA: A Comedy of Necessary and Proper Errors</i> , 21 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 507 (1999).....	18, 19
Marci A. Hamilton, <i>Federalism and the Public Good: The True Story Behind the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act</i> , 78 <i>Ind. L.J.</i> 311 (2003)	21
Marci A. Hamilton, <i>The Religious Freedom Restoration Act Is Unconstitutional, Period</i> , 1 <i>U. Pa. J. Const. L.</i> 1 (1998).....	28
Ira C. Lupu, <i>The Trouble With Accommodation</i> , 60 <i>Geo. Wash. L. Rev.</i> 743 (1992).....	28
The Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1990: Hearings on H.R. 5377 Before the Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. 2, 8, 9, 11, 22, 28-29, 31-32, 35, 38, 41, 48, 49, 51, 61 (1990)	25
The Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1991: Hearings on H.R. 2797 Before the Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 102d Cong., 2d Sess. 7, 8, 19, 23, 32, 39, 45, 63, 99, 136, 160, 175, 193, 201, 214, 249, 251, 271 (1992)	25
Remarks on Signing the Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, II <i>Pub. Papers</i> 2000 (Nov. 16, 1993)	25
Eugene Volokh, <i>A Common-Law Model for Religious Exemptions</i> , 46 <i>UCLA L. Rev.</i> 1465 (1999)	28
